The discount rate for 2020 was three per cent per month, which reflects the biomass’s capital cost, risk and synthetic
licence fees and site rental charges. The discount rate was changed from 2019 from five percent and is based on reduses
expectations of profitability in the industry. The discount rate reflects the capital cost of the biomass, risk and synthetic
licence and site leasing.

ICELANDIC SALMON AS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020

Notes  |  33All amounts in 1000 EUR

The calculation is based on following forward prices:
Expected
harvesting period:

 Forward price
31.12.2020

Expected
harvesting period:

  Forward price
31.12.2019

Q1-2021  4,73 Q1-2020  6,62
Q2-2021  5,34 Q2-2020  6,67
Q3-2021  5,03 Q3-2020  5,43
Q4-2021  5,22 Q4-2020  5,54
1st half 2022  5,78 1st half 2021  5,80
2nd half 2022  5,03 2nd half 2021  5,66

Sensitivity assessment
The estimated fair value of biological assets has been calculated using different parameters. The effect on the book value of
biological assets is summarised below:

2020 Increase
Effect on estimated

fair value 31.12.2020 Decrease
Effect on estimated

fair value 31.12.2020
Change in forward price 0,5 EUR per kg. 8.894,09 -0,5 EUR per kg. -8.894,09
Change in discount factor 1% -4.544,47 -1% 5.206,56
Change in harvesting time 1 month earlier 1.616,37 1 month later -1.637,12
Change in biomass 1% 748,98 -1% -748,98

2019 Increase
Effect on estimated

fair value 31.12.2019 Decrease
Effect on estimated

fair value 31.12.2019
Change in forward price 0,5 EUR per kg. 6.720,93 -0,5 EUR per kg. -6.720,93
Change in discount factor 1% -3.174,16 -1% 3.624,76
Change in harvesting time 1 month earlier 1.969,01 1 month later -1.996,97
Change in biomass 1% 415,30 -1% -415,30

2.6  Receivables, provisions for expected credit losses

Accounting principles
The Group’s trade receivables consist solely of amounts receivable from revenue from contracts with customers. Trade
receivables are generally on terms of 21 days.

Trade and other receivables are financial assets which are initially recognized at transaction price determined under IFRS
15.  The Group always recognises allowance for expected credit losses for trade receivables and other receivables. The
expected credit losses are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience and